
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 24th November, 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Alan Maher 
 

a.maher@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

01623 457318 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chair: Councillor Cheryl Butler 

 
Councillors:  
Jim Aspinall Tim Brown 
Don Davis Jackie James 
Keir Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Democratic Services on 01623 457318. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable 
Pecuniary / Other Interests  
 
 

 

3.   Minutes  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Regeneration Shared Service - Service Level Agreement  
 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Don Davis 
 

9 - 30 

 
5.   Capital Programme 2016/17 - 2019/20  

 
Key Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

31 - 64 

 
6.   Update on the Council's Budgets Post Transfer of Ashfield 

Homes Limited (AHL)  
 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions.  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

65 - 70 

 
7.   Treasury Management Strategy Mid-Year Review 2016/17  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jackie James 
 

71 - 78 

 
8.   Loan Policy for Major Works for Leaseholders  

 
Key Decisions included in the Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions. 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Keir Morrison 
 

79 - 84 

 
9.   Adoption of Updated Playing Pitch Strategy  

 
Decision included in the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions. 
Portfolio Holders: Cllrs Jim Aspinall and Tim Brown 
 

85 - 120 



 

 
Exempt Information  
 

 

 A Member of the Cabinet is asked to move:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be now 
excluded from the meeting during the following Items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper 
Officer considers that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 

 

10.   Council Offices Kirkby - Letting Part of the Ground Floor to the 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions  
 
Key and Exempt Decision included in the Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions.  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Keir Morrison 
 

121 - 126 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 13th October, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James and Keir Morrison. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Edd deCoverly, David Greenwood, Theresa 
Hodgkinson, Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell, 
Carys Turner-Jones and Pam Wharfe. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Paul Roberts. 

 
 
 
 

CA.36 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
CA.37 Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 were approved as a 

true record. 
 

 
CA.38 Place Enhancement Project. Appointment of Expert Advisers 

 
 Members were reminded that one of the Council’s Corporate Plan aspirations 

is to make the District a location of choice for businesses, visitors and its 
residents.  The report to Cabinet recommended that a named specialist 
marketing company be appointed to help make progress on this by preparing 
an Action Plan for moving forwards with the Council’s Place Agenda. It was 
explained that in order to appoint the company Cabinet would have to agree 
the use of Contract Procedure Rule 66.6 This rule allows contracts to be 
awarded without first going out to tender in certain circumstances.  
 
Cabinet discussed and welcomed the proposal. Members noted that the 
chosen company had extensive experience and had recently been appointed 
by the new Nottinghamshire Place Marketing Organisation to carry out Place 
Making work on behalf of the Local Economic Partnership for Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire. They hoped that their knowledge and experience would be of 
real assistance to Ashfield. They also welcomed the fact that the appointment 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

would be at no direct cost to the Council, as it would be funded from the 
Section 106 allocation (money provided by developers for wider community 
uses as a condition of successful planning applications). 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet agrees to apply Contract Procedure Rule 66.6 to allow the 
appointment process to proceed; 

b) That Cabinet agrees to approve use of funds from Section 106. 

Reasons 
To enable the Council to progress its Place Agenda. 
 

 
CA.39 Operational Market Restructure 

 
 Cabinet considered a report on the management arrangements for the 

Council’s markets. In particular, it proposed that the Markets Manager post be 
remodelled into that of Market Ret
[...]
ment leisure facility in Kirkby, with many 
respondents requesting that it should include a pool. Cabinet heard that a 
grant application had been submitted to the Nottinghamshire Pre Development 

Page 7



 

Fund, which, if successful, would meet the cost of the further study. Members 
welcomed this. 
 
Cabinet concluded that the improvements to the District’s Leisure facilities 
would make a valuable contribution to improving the quality of local people and 
communities. They made it clear that they looked forward to further progress 
now being made.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the Leisure Review Consultation analysis set 
within the body of the report and agrees to consult further on future 
options for the Huthwaite and Edgewood Centres; 

b) That Cabinet endorses the findings from the feasibility studies for the 
replacement of Festival Hall Leisure Centre in Kirkby; and  

(i) To proceed with further feasibility works for the two preferred 
sites identified to encompass two floor plans for: 

(a) Dry-only leisure centre; 

(b) Wet and dry leisure centre with 25 metre pool 

(ii) That Cabinet notes that a grant application has been submitted 
to the Nottinghamshire Pre development Fund to fund the 
feasibility study. That Cabinet agrees that if the bid is 
unsuccessful, the Revenue Budget be increased by £28,500 for 
£2016/17 and the increase be recommended to Council. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.55 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 

Page 8



   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 24 November 2016 

Heading: Regeneration Shared Service - Service Level Agreement 

Portfolio Holder: DEPUTY LEADER – ECONOMIC GROWTH 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose Of Report 

 
This Cabinet Report proposes the extension of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with 
Mansfield District Council (MDC) for continuation of the Regeneration Shared Service (RSS) 
for a further period of 5 years and also offers a new Economic Growth Plan and Delivery Plan 
for consideration and approval.  These documents are appended to this Report. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

a) To approve the continuation of the SLA with MDC for the Regeneration Shared 
Service, for a further period of 5 years; 
 

b) To approve an annual review of progress to be presented through ADC Cabinet; 
 

c) To approve the new Economic Growth Plan with its new suite of strategic priorities and 
its associated Delivery Plan; 
 

d) To grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive (in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Economic Growth) to drive delivery of the Growth Plan and Delivery Plan 
priorities, in conjunction with MDC and to make minor changes where necessary; 
 
 

 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

1  Cabinet previously approved the implementation of an SLA with MDC on 5 March 2012, in 
order to deliver a suite of agreed joint economic priorities for both Councils under a Joint 
Economic Masterplan and funding from the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF).  It 
was agreed the same year that MDC would host the RSS team and that the cost of the shared 
service would be split 58.5 % MDC and 41.5% ADC.   
 
2  Since then, the RSS has led on a range of projects which have benefited both ADC and 
MDC, including the delivery of over £1.1m European funding for economic projects.  This has 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



included work on Town Centres (public realm and business development), sites and premises 
development, and work with private sector investors, skill development and apprenticeships.  
 
3  However, the ERDF programme which funded RSS projects has now ended and it is timely 
to consider a new Economic Strategy and delivery plan for both Authorities. 
 
4  As well as this, the current SLA expires at the end of April 2017 and it is necessary for Cabinet 
to agree to an extension. 
 
5 Ashfield District Council has alongside Mansfield District Council recently completed a review 
of the Regeneration Shared Service desi
[...]
w stalls have been 
introduced. It is estimated that market revenue will 
increase by at least £2,500 per annum for the 
Friday market and it is anticipated that demand 
may be created for an additional market day in 
Hucknall, further increasing income.  
 

Part of the Service Review 

P
age 63



The existing car park will become available for 
additional car parking income. 
 
The market stalls are currently stored in a small 
building off Baker Street and there is potential for 
this site to be marketed as part of a larger potential 
development site which could also help to offset 
the costs. 
 

Timescales 

Expected start Spring/Summer 2017 (dependant on NCC scheme implementation)  

Expected completion Spring/Summer 2017(dependant on NCC scheme implementation) 

Expected lifespan Service Under review not known at this time  

 
 

P
age 64



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 24TH NOVEMBER 2016 

Heading: 
UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S BUDGETS POST TRANSFER OF 
AHL 

Portfolio Holder: CORPORATE SERVICES, HOUSING & ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject To Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose Of Report 
 
This report is intended to provide an update on the Council’s General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budgets following the decision to bring the 
housing service provided by Ashfield Homes Limited (AHL) back into the 
Council as at 30th September 2016. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that Cabinet notes the budget movements following the 
transfer of Ashfield Homes Ltd back to within the Authority.     
  
In accordance with Financial Regulations it is also recommended that such 
changes be approved by Council. 
 
 
 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that Cabinet notes the movements on the budgets following 
the transfer of AHL back within the Authority. 
 
 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None – not considered as the new budgets will provide a clear picture of the 
operational co
[...]
egal: 

 
Changes to the budget will require a recommendation to Council in accordance 
with Financial Regulations. 
 
 
Finance: 

This report is effective from immediate effect and has the following financial implications for 
2016/17: 
 

 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

 
General Fund – Revenue Budget 

No impact.   

 
General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

No impact 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

No impact.  The reduction in the Management Fee 
budget is compensated by increases in housing 
expenditure within the Housing – Ashfield Homes 
Directorate. 

 
Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

No impact. 

 
Human Resources / Equality and Diversity: 
 

There are no direct HR & Equality & Diversity implications within this report. 
 

 
Other Implications: 
 

 
None 

 
 

Page 68



Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 

N/A 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
 
None 
 

 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

Dave Greenwood, Deputy Chief Executive (Resources)  
01623 457200 
d.greenwood@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 
 
Sharon Lynch, Corporate Finance Manager 
01623 457202 
s.lynch@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

 

Rob Mitchell 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Page 69

mailto:d.greenwood@ashfield-dc.gov.uk
mailto:d.greenwood@ashfield-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 24th November 2016 

Heading: 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 
2016/17 

Portfolio Holder: CORPORATE SERVICES 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject To Call-In: NO 

Purpose Of Report 
 

To receive a report on the position of the Council with regard to its Mid-Year position against 
the existing Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet are asked to note the mid-year position in respect of the treasury activity and 
performance against the prudential indicators. 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
To make Members aware of the current position and meet the requirements of the Council’s 
Financial Regulations (
[...]
There are no Human Resource & Equality & Diversity implications associated with this report. 

 
Other Implications: 
 

None 
 

 
Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable): 
 

N/A 

 
Background Papers 
 

None 
 

Page 77



 
Report Author and Contact Officer 

Dave Greenwood, Deputy Chief Executive (Resources) 
01623 457200 
d.greenwood@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 
Sharon Lynch, Corporate Finance Manager 
01623 457202 
s.lynch@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 
Rob Mitchell 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Page 78

mailto:d.greenwood@ashfield-dc.gov.uk
mailto:s.lynch@ashfield-dc.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: Cabinet Date: 24.11.2016 

Heading: LOAN POLICY FOR MAJOR WORKS FOR LEASEHOLDERS 

Portfolio Holder: HOUSING AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject To Call-In: Yes 

Purpose Of Report 
 

To adopt a new flexible discretionary loans policy for council leaseholders whether they are 

resident or non-resident leaseholders.  

The purpose of the new policy is to make paying for major works more affordable for 

leaseholders and thereby ensuring that works are completed across the Council’s housing 

stock promptly and efficiently. These proposals would then lead to the improvement of the 

overall quality of the housing stock in the District in line with the Council’s Housing Strategy 

(2016-20).  

It is also timely to review the Council’s policy on charging leaseholders for major works as the 

policy has not been updated to take into account a legislative change to charging which was 

enacted by the central government in August 2014. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To adopt the new discretionary loans policy as set out in the report for council 

leaseholders  

2. To recognise that the Government has capped all major works1 costs that can be 

transferred to resident council leaseholders to £10,000 (but only where the works 

involve central government funding) and agree that, that cap would apply to both 

mandatory and discretionary schemes in that circumstance. 

 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

 
The Council is planning major works on a number of homes across the District (generally for 

roofs). The Council’s housing strategy has a key proposal to improve the sustainability of all 

homes in the district. By providing an affordable solution for leaseholders to improve their 

                                            
1 The Social Landlords Mandatory Reduction of Service Charges (England) Directions 2014 Page 79

Agenda Item 8



properties alongside the council’s improvements to its own housing stock this will improve the 

overall quality of housing in the district.  

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

The option of not changing the policy was considered but rejected as the Council would not 

be acting in the best interests of its residents if it is not affordable for leaseholders to improve 

their homes and then by consequence that those homes are not improved across the District. 

The Council also needs to be compliant with government legislation and therefore the policy 

on loans needs to be updated. 

 
Detailed Information 
 

Introduction 
Council leaseholders are expected to pay towards major works on their properties this could 
be for a new roof on a flatted block or necessary fire prevention work. When such major works 
are planned leaseholders will be informed about what their share of those costs will be.  
 
For freeholders they are required to maintain their own properties but often cannot afford the 
works required. 
 

Current policy 
The Council’s current policy contains both mandatory and discretionary policies for council 
leaseholders. As the mandatory scheme is compliant with government legislation it is 
suggested that it remains as it is (See appendix 1) except that the mandatory scheme must 
be capped at a total cost of £10,000 over 5 years if the leaseholder has the property as his or 
her principal home and the works being carried out have central government 
[...]
 

Rob Mitchell 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 

Page 83

mailto:p.wharfe@ashfield-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: Cabinet  Date: 24th November 2016   

Heading: ADOPTION OF UPDATED PLAYING PITCH STRATEGY 

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR JIM ASPINALL - HEALTH AND WELLBEING AND 
COUNCILLOR TIM BROWN – ENVIRONMENT  

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS  

Key Decision: No  

Subject To Call-In: Yes  

Purpose Of Report 
For Cabinet to approve the updated Playing Pitch strategy for adoption.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To approve the updated Playing Pitch strategy for adoption.  

2. Allow for any minor amendments to the strategy following consultation with Sport 

England and the relevant sport National Governing Bodies, in consultation with the 

relevant portfolio holders.  

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

The Playing Pitch Strategy forms part of the evidence base for the Local Plan and is also 
required to support funding applications for improvements to sports facilities.  
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

None available- the current Playing Pitch Strategy needs to be updated by December 2016. 
An up to date strategy is required to support the Local Plan and support funding applications 
to improve sports facilities.  

 
Detailed Information 

The draft strategy has been developed as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan and links to 
the Public Open Space Strategy, the service review for Waste and Environment and the Asset 
Review.  
 
Key message 
The Council is aiming to build on its excellent legacy by focussing on creating more sustainable open 
spaces with better facilities, offering greater scope for residents to enjoy them.  
 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



The Playing Pitch Strategy provides a strategic framework for Ashfield’s outdoor sports facilities 
over the next three years to 2019 and a focus for three key areas: 
 

 Sustainable long term management of outdoor sports facilities 

 Evidence of 
[...]
et Junior Boys (7-17yrs) 6 3107 3419 518 312 0.6

Cricket Junior Girls (7-17yrs) 0 2932 3288 0 356 0.0

Rugby Union Senior Men (19-45yrs) 0 7991 8115 0 124 0.0

Rugby Union Senior Women (19-45yrs) 0 8269 8114 0 -155 0.0

Rugby Union Youth Boys (13-18yrs) 0 1788 1884 0 96 0.0

Rugby Union Youth Girls (13-18yrs) 0 1648 1777 0 129 0.0

Rugby Union Mini/Midi Mixed (7-12yrs) 0 3241 3664 0 423 0.0

Hockey Senior Men (16-45yrs) 0 8920 9051 0 131 0.0

Hockey Senior Women (16-45yrs) 0 9124 8992 0 -132 0.0

Hockey Junior Boys (11-15yrs) 0 1390 1575 0 185 0.0

Hockey Junior Girls (11-15yrs) 0 1303 1482 0 179 0.0

Page 120



31 

 

 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Regeneration Shared Service - Service Level Agreement
	Review of Service Level Agreement - Enc 1
	Review of Service Level Agreement - Enc 2

	5 Capital Programme 2016/17 - 2019/20
	Capital Programme - Appendices

	6 Update on the Council's Budgets Post Transfer of Ashfield Homes Limited (AHL)
	7 Treasury Management Strategy Mid-Year Review 2016/17
	8 Loan Policy for Major Works for Leaseholders
	9 Adoption of Updated Playing Pitch Strategy
	Draft Playing Pitch Strategy

	10 Council Offices Kirkby - Letting Part of the Ground Floor to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 24th November, 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Cheryl Butler in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jim Aspinall, Tim Brown, Don Davis, 
Jackie James, Keir Morrison and 
Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Officers Present: Carol Cooper-Smith, Richard Crossland, 
Edd deCoverly, Ruth Dennis, David Greenwood, 
Alan Maher, Robert Mitchell and Pam Wharfe. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor David Griffiths and Councillor 
Paul Roberts 

 
 
 
 

CA.42 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non-Disclosable Pecuniary / 
Other Interests 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest at this point. 
 

 
CA.43 Minutes 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016 were approved as a true 

record. In relation to Minute CA.40, Members noted that the reincorporation of 
the housing service back into the Council had been well received by tenants. 
Similarly, the corporate induction sessions for the former Ashfield Homes staff 
who were now Council employees had also been well received.   
 

 
CA.44 Regeneration Shared Service - Service Level Agreement 

 
 The report to Cabinet explained that the Council had operated a shared 

economic regeneration service with Mansfield District Council since April 2012. 
This shared service had focused on delivering a Joint Economic Master Plan 
for the two districts. It had helped to secure over £1 million of funding from the 
European Union to support economic projects across Ashfield and Mansfield.   

 
Members were told that the current Service Level Agreement with Mansfield 
District Council for the shared service was due to end in April 2017 and that 
the European funding used to support these regeneration projects was no 
longer available. In order to respond to the changed circumstances, the 
service had been remodelled. A revised Economic Growth Plan had also been 
drawn up, setting out a range of strategic priorities and specific objectives to 
be achieved.  



 

 
Cabinet discussed the report. There was a consensus that the shared service 
was working well and making a valuable contribution to the regeneration of the 
District and creating jobs. Considerable progress had been made over the last 
five years, but it was felt that a lot more still needed to be done. Members 
believed that the new Economic Growth Plan would play an important part in 
moving forward Ashfield’s economy.  
 
Cabinet made it clear that it was especially keen that the Council should 
continue to promote the so-called ‘Maid Marian’ railway as a way of making it a 
more attractive place for the wider UK and world economies by linking it to the 
HS2 rail line. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet approves the continuation of the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) with Mansfield District Council (MDC) for the Regeneration 
Shared Service, for the further period of 5 years; 

b) That Cabinet approves an annual review of progress, to be presented 
through Cabinet; 

c) That Cabinet approves the new Economic Growth Plan, with its new 
suite of strategic priorities and its associated Delivery Plan; 

d) That Cabinet grants delegated authority to the Chief Executive (in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth) to drive 
delivery of the Growth Plan and Delivery Plan priorities, in conjunction 
with MDC and to make minor changes, where necessary. 

Reasons 
To ensure progress continues to be made on the regeneration of the District.  
 
 

 
CA.45 Capital Programme 2016/17 - 2019/20 

 
 Members then considered the Council’s revised Capital Programme for the 

period 2016/17 to 2019/20.  The report explained that for the General Fund 
overall expenditure would increase by £1.3m. Expenditure through the 
Housing Revenue Account would fall by £3.7m. There would also be an 
increase by £86k for Area Committee schemes, which would be funded from 
Section 106 payments (or money paid by developers as a condition placed on 
approved planning applications) and other grants. 

 
Cabinet discussed some of the specific schemes included in the revised 
Capital Programme. In particular, Members highlighted the building works to 
accommodate the Police and Department for Work and Pensions in the 
Council’s main offices, measures to make the Kingsmill Reservoir more 
accessible to visitors and the installation of new market stalls in Hucknall. 
 
Finally, Members noted that Cabinet would be asked to agree a new Capital 
Strategy early in the New Year. This strategy would set out criteria for 
assessing whether individual spending proposals ought to be supported. It 



 

would replace the interim Capital Strategy that had been put in place while the 
Council’s new Corporate Plan and performance framework were developed. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the revised Capital Programme and the work which had 
been done to help fund projects by actively seeking grant aid and funding from 
other organisations. Members made it clear that they looked forward to the 
new Capital Strategy and the opportunities this would provide to help focus 
capital spending on meeting the long term needs of the District and its 
communities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the revised Capital Programme; 

b) That Cabinet recommends the revised Capital Programme to Council 
for approval. 

Reasons 
To agree projects to allow capital investment for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 
 

 
CA.46 Update on the Council's Budgets Post Transfer of Ashfield Homes 

Limited (AHL) 
 

 The report to Cabinet explained that the Management Fee paid to Ashfield 
Homes Limited had now been reallocated to the Council’s relevant housing-
related budgets. The specific budget changes were set out in the report. It was 
explained that these changes would have to be formally endorsed by Council. 
Members discussed the changes and welcomed the fact that the money would 
continue to be used to support the service for the benefit of tenants. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet notes the budget movements following the transfer of 
Ashfield Homes Ltd back into the Authority; 

b) That in line with the Authority’s Financial Regulations Cabinet 
recommends such changes to the Council for approval. 

 
Reasons 
To note and endorse the budget movements following the transfer of Ashfield 
Homes Ltd back within the Authority. 
 

 
CA.47 Treasury Management Strategy Mid-Year Review 2016/17 

 
 Cabinet then considered the mid-year review of the Council’s Treasury 

Management Strategy. As part of this, Members heard about the role played 
by treasury management in helping to manage the Authority’s cash flows 
during the year, investing money in order to secure the best return and funding 
the Council’s capital plans. 

 
 



 

Cabinet discussed the report. Members heard that investment income, or in 
other words the amount which the Council receives from its investments in 
shares and bonds etc. had been lower than expected. One of the reasons for 
this was the continuing low interest rates.  
 
Members also heard about the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s recent Autumn 
Statement and the projected increase in Government borrowing. Cabinet was 
disappointed that there had been no clarity in the statement on key issues 
facing the Authority, such as the future of the New Homes Bonus, the local 
government grant settlement and the future of Business Rates. Members were 
told that on the local government grant settlement was likely to be in place 
before Christmas. Cabinet welcomed this.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the mid-year position in respect of the Treasury Activity 
and performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
 
Reasons 
To make Members aware of the current position and to meet the requirements 
of the Council’s Financial Regulations (C.29). 
 

 
CA.48 Loan Policy for Major Works for Leaseholders 

 
 Cabinet then considered a report on the provision of flexible loans for 

leaseholders in Council properties, so that they can carry out major repairs or 
upgrades to their homes.  The current policy, it was explained, needed to be 
updated in order to bring it into line with legislative changes, which had been 
introduced by central Government in August 2014.  

 
Members discussed and welcomed the revised policy. There was a consensus 
that it would help to ensure that major repairs were carried out with alacrity, 
and not delayed because individual leaseholders did not have the necessary 
money to pay for them. This, in turn, would help to maintain and improve the 
District’s housing stock, in line with the aims of the Council’s new four-year 
Housing Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet adopts the new discretionary loans policy as set out in the 
report for Council leaseholders; 
 

b) That Cabinet recognises that the Government has capped all major 
works costs that can be transferred to resident council leaseholders to 
£10,000 (but only where the works involve central government funding) 
and agrees that the cap would apply to both mandatory and 
discretionary schemes in that circumstance. 
 

Reasons 
By providing an affordable solution for leaseholders to improve their properties 
alongside the Council’s improvements to its own housing stock this will 
improve the overall quality of housing in the District. 



 

 
 

CA.49 Adoption of Updated Playing Pitch Strategy 
 

 The report to Cabinet asked Members to adopt the updated Playing Pitch 
strategy for the District. The existing strategy, it was explained, was due to 
expire at the end of the year and so needed to be reviewed. An up to date 
strategy was also required as part of the evidence base for the Local Plan and 
to support funding applications to improve sports facilities. 

 
Members discussed and welcomed the draft strategy. They felt that it built on 
the Council’s already excellent record of creating and improving open spaces. 
They also felt that the draft strategy would have an important impact in terms 
of improving health and well-being in the District. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That Cabinet adopts the updated Playing Pitch Strategy; 

b) That Cabinet authorises any minor amendments to the strategy to be 
made following consultation with Sport England and the relevant sport 
National Governing Bodies, in consultation with the relevant portfolio 
holder. 

Reasons 
The Playing Pitch Strategy forms part of the evidence base for the Local Plan 
and is also required to support funding applications for improvements to sports 
facilities. 
 

 
CA.50 Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following items of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which 
the Proper Officer considers that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
CA.51 Council Offices Kirkby - Letting Part of the Ground Floor to the Secretary 

of State for Work and Pensions 
 

 At this point Councillor Tim Brown declared an Interest in his capacity as a civil 
servant in the Department for Work & Pensions.  

 
The report to Members set out revised terms for the leasing of part of the 
ground floor of the Council Offices to the Secretary of State for Work and 
Pensions. Members were asked to agree these terms. 
 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
a) That Cabinet approves the leasing of part of the ground floor of the 

Council Offices to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions on the 
terms set out in the report; 
 

b) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Chief Executive or the Service 
Director – Planning and Economic Development to conclude the 
negotiations relating to the final lease terms in conjunction with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing & Asset Management; 

 
c) That Cabinet instructs the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance) to 

draw up the necessary documentation in consultation with the Estate 
Manager, including any variation to the above terms. 
 

Reasons 
To facilitate the co-location of the Department of Work and Pensions in the 
Council Offices. 
 

 
CA.52 Carol Cooper Smith and Pam Wharfe 

 
 Members were informed that the Interim Service Director – Planning and 

Economic Development, Carol Cooper Smith and the Interim Service Director 
– Housing, Pam Wharfe were leaving the Council shortly and that this would 
be the last Cabinet meeting they attended. Members thanked them both for 
their excellent work during their time at the Council and wished them well for 
the future. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chair. 

 


